Dq%gfggfr}vglyg&llD: 73407D32-F790-4E11-B1A1-B562FAB88B08 RFA Form System

Ordinance
Version 3.5 released on 2/29/24 N9 |l | | i b '| | t
Use for all Ordinances including: TRO, Budget, Zoning, Declarations, 1 W | )é b hB
Trust Indentures, etc. k ! ' é’ j \

| Il ‘

CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY Tracking #: CITY CLERK USE ONLY
Date Received: Committee: () Scanned Date: 1O 3{)902’—‘

Committee Date: Hearing Date: o
1*' Agenda Date: 2" Agenda Date: O Posted Item #2 q ] “ ‘ l ‘ Z 9 ) ! !

All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.

Dept. Tracking No. Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval
@Yes ONo

Department Contact Name Email Phone

Finance Jarrod Moore jimoore@cityoftulsa.org 918-596-7809

Subject (Description) Ordinance Type

Bazar Grocery Store - Council District 3 Community Development - Budget Amendment

2020 SALES TAX FUND [Fund 409]

Section Township Range Lot

Block Address BA / CT Number
BA4096

Amending Ord. No. TRO Title No. TRO Subtitle Property/Non-Property

Council District Zoning No. PUD No. Planning District

Funding Source(s)

2020 SALES TAX FUND / FUND 409 / DEPARTMENT OF CITY EXPERIENCE / Bazar Grocery $500,000.00
Store - Council District 3 Community Development Project 1:

" e Signed by:
(| m . TOTAL: $500,000.00
Department: UAMS{'L’ bﬂb&?au, Date: 10/29/2024

JO03FDOECOIRE2T

Legal: Date:
Board: Date:

Mayor: ﬁ?; Date:
Other: Date:
Background Information

This action will appropriate a total of $500,000.00, recognized from Unappropriated Fund Balance, appropriating to the DEPARTMENT OF
CITY EXPERIENCE within the 2020 SALES TAX FUND [FUND 409].

This Budget Amendment will appropriate $500,000.00 from fund balance within the 2020 Sales Tax Fund (Fund 409) to provide funding
toward the architectural/engineering design costs, purchase of construction materials, and construction costs of the Bazar Grocery Store, a
fully-automated grocery store that will provide fresh food to the community. Additional funding for this project is provided by the project owner,
Tulsa Metropolitan Ministries, Food on the Move, Inheritance Juicery, Cherokee Nation, and various local farmers.

Funds have been held to allow for City Council review and approval of projects proposed for funding from the Council District Priority Project
allocation. The City Council and Mayor have now approved the project from the City Council District 3 portion of the City Council District
Priority Project.

Summation of the Requested Action

Request for Mayor and Council to approve BA4096 | Bazar Grocery Store - Council District 3 Community Development Project | $500,000.00

Emergency Clause? Reason for Emergency Clause
O Yes
@ No

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA/Forms/#/form/print/46Cab3c5-22 1b-4806-a98f-027049b603c0 12



Docusign Envelope ID: 73407D32-F790-4E11-B1A1-B562FAB88B08

VUre e, 1 .ov M RFA Form System
Post Execution Processing Additional Routing and Processing Details
(O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached) Set to Original - Yes to All

O Must be filed with other governmental entity
(O Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFA/Forms/#/form/print/460ah3c5-221b-4806-a98f-027049b603¢0 212



Docusign Envelope ID: 73407D32-F790-4E11-B1A1-B562FAB88B08

(Published in the Tulsa World)

, 2024

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BUDGET OF
THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, BE AND IT IS HEREBY AMENDED
TO MAKE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS OF FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($500,000.00), RECOGNIZED
FROM UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE WITHIN THE 2020 SALES
TAX FUND (FUND 409) AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TULSA:

Section 1. That the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be
and is hereby amended to make supplemental appropriations of Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars and Zero Cents ($500,000.00), recognized from Unappropriated Fund Balance
within the 2020 Sales Tax Fund (Fund 409), as follows:

2020 SALES TAX FUND
(FUND 409)
DEPARTMENT OF CITY EXPERIENCE
Bazar Grocery Store—

Council District 3 $500,000.00
TOTAL DEPARTMENT CHANGE $500,000.00
TOTAL FUND CHANGE $500,000.00

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council:

Date

Chair of the Council

JCB/slg 409-11
(10/2322024)



Docusign Envelope ID: 73407D32-F790-4E11-B1A1-B562FAB88B08

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Received by the Mayor: , at
Date Time
G.T. Bynum, Mayor
By:
Secretary
Approved by the Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, at
Date
Time
Mayor
(Seal)
ATTEST:
City Clerk
APPROVED:
City Attorney

JCB/slg

409-11
(10123

2024)



